
03 April 2019 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 26.03.19

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Halford, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, McArthur, Parkin, Purves, Raikes and 
Reay

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 March 2019, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report 

 

4.1 18-03443-FUL - Site Of 166 High Street, 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1XE

(Pages 11 - 28) Sean Mitchell
Tel: 01732 227349

4.2 18/03520/FUL - Land To The East Of The 
Cottage, Badgers Road, Badgers Mount, 
Kent TN14 7AY

(Pages 29 - 50) Aaron Hill
Tel: 01732 227399

4.3 18-01347-DETAIL - Fairlight, Badgers Road, 
Badgers Mount, Kent TN14 7AZ
WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT

(Pages 51 - 62) Aaron Hill
Tel: 01732 227399



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on Monday, 1 
April 2019. 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if: 

i. Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection.

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 
order to assess the broader impact of the proposal.

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 
respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection.

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 
to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters 
of fact.

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 
site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed.

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification.

Public Access Links

Late Observations

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.

mailto:democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk


77

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, 
Halford, Mrs. Hunter, McArthur, Parkin, Raikes and Reay

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood, Horwood, 
Layland and Purves

Cllrs. Clack, Esler, Maskell, Parson and Piper were also present.

62.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
7 February 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

63.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Raikes declared that for 
[...]
r planning.

 3) No development shall be carried out above damp proof course level of 
the hereby approved dwelling until details of the materials to be used in 
the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the 
approved materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) Prior to the occupation of the dwelling full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  Those details shall include: - planting plans 
(identifying existing planting and trees, plants and trees to be retained 
and new planting and trees), -written specifications (including 
cultivation and  other operations associated with tree, plant and grass 
establishment), - schedules of new plants and trees (noting species, size 
of stock at time of planting and proposed number/densities where 
appropriate), - Details of any means of enclosure, and -a programme of 
implementation. If any part of the approved landscaping scheme is 
removed, dies, becomes severely damaged or diseased within five years 
of completion of the development shall be replaced with the same 
species or an approved alternative to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority within the next planting season. The works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To enhance the visual appearance of the area as supported by EN5 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

 5) Prior to any works commencing on site (including vegetation clearance) 
a precautionary ecological method statement and ecological 
enhancement strategy produce by an experienced ecologist is submitted 
for written approval by the local planning authority. The works must be 
implemented as detailed within the approved strategy.

To ensure the protection of any protected species and reptiles in 
accordance with policy SP11 of the Sevenoaks District Council Core 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 14 March 2019

80

Strategy.

 6) Prior to the occupation of the approved dwelling details of ecological 
enhancements across the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The proposed works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To enhance the ecology of the local area, protected species and reptiles 
in accordance with policy SP11 of the Sevenoaks District Council Core 
Strategy.

 7) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, 
improvement or other alteration permitted by Class A, D or E of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 or Class A of part 2 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as 
amended), shall be carried out or made to the dwelling without the 
grant of a further planning permission by the local planning authority.

To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers as supported by 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan.

 8) Development shall not begin until details of surface water drainage 
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The dwelling shall not be occupied until the 
approved works for the disposal of surface water have been provided on 
the site in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.

In the interest of preventing surface water run-off in accordance with 
policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Council Allocation and Development 
Management Plan.

 9) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
[...]
rity and implemented in full prior to the first use of the car park hereby 
permitted.

In order to mitigate and adapt to climate change in accordance with policies EN1 
and T3 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

13) No development including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations shall take place on site until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall include:
(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials;
(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
(d) measures for the management and direction of construction traffic for the 
development; 
(e) wheel washing facilities;
(f) a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works;

To ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic and 
conditions of safety on the highway or cause inconvenience to other highway users 
and in the interests of the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

14) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and details:P048-001 Rev. PL-A, P048-701 Rev. PL-A, 
P048-102 Rev. PL-B.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informative

1) It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development 
hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents 
where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly 
established in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway 
Authority.

Across the county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that 

[...]




(Item 4.2)  1

4.2  18/03520/FUL Date expired 14 February 2019

Proposal: Erection of single storey three bedroom dwelling with 
sedum green roof incorporating excavation of land 
along with secure bin, cycle storage, landscaping and 
vehicle parking.

Location: Land To The East Of The Cottage, Badgers Road, 
Badgers Mount, Kent TN14 7AY 

Ward(s): Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers Mount

Item for decision

Councillor Grint has referred this application to Development Control Committee 
for the following reasons: The impact on the character of the area (policies EN1 
and EN5), the impact on the Green Belt and the impact on Badgers Road, which is 
a Public Right of Way Byway.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the new 
dwelling hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the approved 
materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 and EN5 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

3) Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details 
of the plant species, size and their frequency within the proposed green roof and a 
maintenance plan for the green roof shall be submitted to an approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

To ensure the proposal responds to the character of the area, consistent with 
Policy EN1 and EN5 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan and the NPPF.

4) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape proposals, including a schedule of landscape maintenance for a 
minimum period of 5 years, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The approved landscape scheme (with the exception of 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2

planting, seeding and turfing) shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby approved and thereafter retained.

To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of an appropriate 
landscape scheme in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policy EN1 and EN5 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan and the NPPF.

5) No development, including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations shall take place on site until a Construction Transport 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall include details of:
(a) a photographic survey of Badgers Road from the junction with Highland Road 
and the entrance to the site;
(b) the types of vehicles, their size, load size and purpose within the 
construction process;
(c) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;
(d) loading and unloading of plant and materials;
(e) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
(f) programme of works, including details of gabion cage construction and 
measures for traffic management;
(g) provision of boundary security hoarding behind any visibility zones;
(h) wheel washing facilities;
(i) measures to control the emissions of dust and dirt during construction;
(j) a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works; and(k)hours of operation.

To mitigate the impact during construction relating to the safety and free flow of 
the Public Right of Way byway and neighbouring amenities, in accordance with 
policies EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan and the NPPF.

6) If damage occurs to the Public Right of Way byway it will be made good and 
reinstated back to that shown within the photographic survey approved under 
Condition 5 above prior to the first occupation of the new dwelling hereby 
permitted.

To mitigate the impact during construction relating to the safety and free flow of 
the Public Right of Way byway and neighbouring amenities, in accordance with 
policies EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management 
Plan and the NPPF.

7) No development shall take place until full details of the proposed foul and 
surface water drainage systems have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details and be operative prior to the occupation of 
the development.

To ensure that suitable foul and surface water drainage is incorporated into the 
development and to reduce the impact of flooding in accordance with Policy EN1 
of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  3

8) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of 
ecological enhancements, including their location within the site, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
enhancements shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved and retained thereafter.

To ensure the biodiversity of the area is maintained, in accordance with Policy SP1 
of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.

9) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
provision of an electrical vehicle charging point, including its specification and 
location within the site, is submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The charging point shall be made available prior to the first 
occupation of the new dwelling and retained as such thereafter.

In the interests of sustainable transport and climate change in accordance with 
Policy SP2 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy, Policy T3 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

10) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, improvement or other alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, D or E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as 
amended), shall be carried out to the site or made to the dwelling without the 
grant of a further planning permission by the local planning authority.

To safeguard the character and appearance of the Kent Downs AONB landscape and 
to prevent inappropriate development in the Green Belt in accordance with Policy 
EN5 and GB1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan, the 
Sevenoaks Development in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document and 
the NPPF.

11) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, improvement or other alteration 
permitted by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as amended), shall 
be carried out to the site or made to the dwelling without the grant of a further 
planning permission by the local planning authority.

To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to ensure safe access off the 
Public Right of Way byway in accordance with Policy EN1 and EN5 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan, the Sevenoaks Development in the 
Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document and the NPPF.

12) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 3087-18-PL101 Rev P3 and 3087-18-PL103 Rev P3.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

13) The development hereby permitted shall not be used or occupied until the 
pedestrian visibility splays of 2m by 2m have been provided and anything which 
obstructs visibility at any height greater than 0.9 metres above the surface of the 
adjoining carriageway has been removed. Thereafter the visibility splays shall be 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  4

maintained free from obstruction at all times.

In the interest of highway safety.

Informatives

1) It is an offence under the Countryside and Wildlife Act 1989 (as amended) to 
disturb nesting birds amongst other regulations. The bird nesting season is 
considered to be March - October inclusive. Any clearance works should therefore 
ideally be undertaken outside of these months, unless advice is sought by a 
suitably competent person.  

2) The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view 
that the CIL is payable.  Full details will be set out in the CIL Liability Notice which 
will be issued with this decision or as soon as possible after the decision.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 
solutions to secure a successful outcome. We have considered the application in 
light of our statutory policies in our development plan as set out in the officer’s 
report.

Description of proposal

1 The application proposes constructing a single storey 3-bed dwelling within 
the eastern part of the overall site

Minutes of the meeting


87

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Mrs. Hunter, 
Layland, McArthur, Purves and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brown, 
Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, Parkin and Reay

Cllrs. Dickins, Grint and Fleming were also present.

70.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
14 March 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

71.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Raikes declared that for Minute 73 – 18/03443/FUL – Site of 166 High 
Street, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 1XE he had previously considered matters when 
discussed by Sevenoaks Town Council, but that he remained open minded.

72.   Declarations of Lobbying 

Councillor Raikes declared that he had been lobbied for Minute 73 - 18/03443/FUL 
– Site of 166 High Street, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 1XE.

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

73.   18-03443-FUL - Site Of 166 High Street, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 1XE 

The proposal sought permission for a temporary three-year use as a day time car 
park.

The application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Fleming due to concerns upon the impact of the development in terms 
of highway safety, neighbouring amenity and inappropriate land use of the site.



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

88

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Mark Edwards
For the Application: Steve Hiscox
Parish Representatives: -
Local Member: Councillor Fleming

Members asked questions of clarification from speakers and Officers. Members 
asked whether the land owners envisaged the car park to be a long or short stay. 
The Senior Planner advised that this would be confirmed in the Parking 
Management Strategy. The agent for this applicant advised that it made provision 
for long stay usage with some short term parking as well. 

In response to questions, the Kent County Council Principal Transportation and 
Development Planner advised Members that the car park would attract cars 
already in town trying to reach other car parks such as Bligh’s Meadow or Marks & 
Spencer’s, and Kent County Council considered the impact on the road network to 
not be classed as severe. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation within 
the report and late observations be agreed.

Members debated the application. It was considered that, unlike the Council’s 
application, it had failed to sufficiently to justify the need for additional car 
parking spaces or for the impact the site would have on the road network. It was 
noted that the applicant’s assessment showed that there was already spare 
capacity at the station’s car parks of around 10%. The assessments which were 
carried out were also premature as the Sevenoaks Town Car Park was due to open 
shortly, which would change the position again.

Concern was raised that the ‘keep clear’ signage was not enforceable, the road 
could become a spot for potential accidents.

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.

It was moved by the Councillor Williamson that planning permission be refused on 
the grounds that the applicant promoted unsustainable means of transport, no 
overriding need for the development had been given, no evidence of shortfall of 
provision and would result in increased traffic and unsafe traffic movements.

Members indicated that although Kent County Council had not objected to the 
application, the significant evidence from local knowledge indicated that the 
application would cause significant and severe impact to highways safety. Members 
indicated that previous concerns about the site promoting unsustainable transport 
persisted. Any temporary benefits of the site would be outweighed. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

89

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused on the grounds that the use 
of the land for a temporary long stay car park would be contrary to the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework, policy SP2 of the 
Sevenoaks Core Strategy and Policies SC1 and T1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan as the proposal would 
encourage the use of the private motor car to the detriment of more 
sustainable means of transport. Furthermore no overriding need for the 
development has been given and nor has sufficient evidence been submitted 
to demonstrate that there is demand or a shortfall of existing car parking 
provision within Sevenoaks town centre area. The resultant impact of the 
development would create hazardous highway conditions and traffic 
congestion, which would result in harm to highway safety contrary to 
policies EN1 and T1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan.

74.   18/03520/FUL - Land To The East Of The Cottage, Badgers Road, Badgers 
Mount, Kent TN14 7AY 

The proposal sought permission for erection of a single storey three bedroom 
dwelling with sedum green roof incorporating excavation of land along with secure 
bin, cycle storage, landscaping and vehicle parking.

The application had been referred to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Grint because of the impact on the character of the area (policies EN1 
and EN5), the impact on the Green Belt and the impact on Badgers Road, which is 
a Public Right of Way Byway.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Alison Chase
For the Application: Peter Hadley
Parish Representatives: Gordon Plum
Local Member: Councillor Grint

Members asked questions of clarification from Officers.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation within 
the report be agreed.

Members debated the application and discussed the impact of the design and 
demolition of the large summerhouse on the Green Belt, the amenity space and 
the impact on the public right of way during development. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

90

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the new 
dwelling hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using 
the approved materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 
existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 and EN5 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

3) Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details 
of the plant species, size and their frequency within the proposed green roof 
and a maintenance plan for the green roof shall be submitted to an 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To ensure the proposal responds to the character of the area, consistent 
with Policy EN1 and EN5 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan and the NPPF.

4) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape proposals, including a schedule of landscape maintenance for a 
minimum period of 5 years, have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The approved landscape scheme (with the 
exception of planting, seeding and turfing) shall be implemented prior to 
the occupation of the development hereby approved and thereafter 
retained.

To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of an appropriate 
landscape scheme in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policy EN1 and EN5 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

5) No development, including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations shall take place on site until a Construction 
Transport Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved statement shall be adhered 
to throughout the construction period and shall include details of:

(a) a photographic survey of Badgers Road from the junction with 
Highland Road and the entrance to the site;



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

91

(b) the types of vehicles, their size, load size and purpose within the 
construction process;
(c) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;
(d) loading and unloading of plant and materials;
(e) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
(f) programme of works, including details of gabion cage construction 
and measures for traffic management;
(g) provision of boundary security hoarding behind any visibility zones;
(h) wheel washing facilities;
(i) measures to control the emissions of dust and dirt during 
construction;
(j) a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting from 
demolition and construction works; and(k) hours of operation.

To mitigate the impact during construction relating to the safety and free 
flow of the Public Right of Way byway and neighbouring amenities, in 
accordance with policies EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

6) If damage occurs to the Public Right of Way byway it will be made good and 
reinstated back to that shown within the photographic survey approved 
under Condition 5 above prior to the first occupation of the new dwelling 
hereby permitted.

To mitigate the impact during construction relating to the safety and free 
flow of the Public Right of Way byway and neighbouring amenities, in 
accordance with policies EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

7) No development shall take place until full details of the proposed foul and 
surface water drainage systems have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details and be operative prior 
to the occupation of the development.

To ensure that suitable foul and surface water drainage is incorporated into 
the development and to reduce the impact of flooding in accordance with 
Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

8) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of 
ecological enhancements, including their location within the site, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
enhancements shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved and retained thereafter.

To ensure the biodiversity of the area is maintained, in accordance with 
Policy SP1 of the Core Strategy and the NPPF.



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

92

9) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
provision of an electrical vehicle charging point, including its specification 
and location within the site, is submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The charging point shall be made available prior to 
the first occupation of the new dwelling and retained as such thereafter.

In the interests of sustainable transport and climate change in accordance 
with Policy SP2 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy, Policy T3 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and the NPPF.

10) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, improvement or other 
alteration permitted by Class A, B, C, D or E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
2015 Order (as amended), shall be carried out to the site or made to the 
dwelling without the grant of a further planning permission by the local 
planning authority.

To safeguard the character and appearance of the Kent Downs AONB 
landscape and to prevent inappropriate development in the Green Belt in 
accordance with Policy EN5 and GB1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan, the Sevenoaks Development in the Green 
Belt Supplementary Planning Document and the NPPF.

11) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, improvement or other 
alteration permitted by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as 
amended), shall be carried out to the site or made to the dwelling without 
the grant of a further planning permission by the local planning authority.

To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to ensure safe access off 
the Public Right of Way byway in accordance with Policy EN1 and EN5 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan, the Sevenoaks 
Development in the Green Belt Supplementary Planning Document and the 
NPPF.

12) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 3087-18-PL101 Rev P3 and 3087-18-PL103 Rev 
P3.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

13) The development hereby permitted shall not be used or occupied until the 
pedestrian visibility splays of 2m by 2m have been provided and anything 
which obstructs visibility at any height greater than 0.9 metres above the 



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

93

surface of the adjoining carriageway has been removed. Thereafter the 
visibility splays shall be maintained free from obstruction at all times.

In the interest of highway safety.

75.   WITHDRAWN  - 18-01347-DETAIL - Fairlight, Badgers Road, Badgers Mount, 
Kent TN14 7AZ 

The application had been withdrawn by the applicant.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM

CHAIRMAN



Development Control Committee - 3 April 2019

94


